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 Pursuant to Order 2020-1-16 (the “Show Cause Order”) and Order 2020-5-7 (the “Final 

Order”)1 of the Department of Transportation (“DOT” or the “Department”), iAero respectfully 

submits this notice of cancellation of charter flights allocated in this docket.   

 The cancelled flights were scheduled to occur between August 1 and August 14, 2020 on 

behalf of the following charter operator customers: 

Charter Operator Cancelled Flights 
Aerocuba 20 

Cubazul 14 

Havana Air 34 

Xael 34 

Total 102 

 

                                                 
1 2020 U.S.-Havana Public Charter Authorizations, Docket DOT-OST-2020-0011, Order to Show Cause 2020-1-16 
(Jan. 29, 2020); 2020 U.S.-Havana Public Charter Authorizations, Docket DOT-OST-2020-0011, Final Order 2020-
5-7 (May 28, 2020). 



DOT-OST-2020-0011 
Notification of iAero Airwaus 

Page 2 of 3 
 

It is iAero’s understanding that the Government of Cuba is considering issuing another Notice to 

Airmen (“NOTAM”) that would have the effect of prohibiting these flights due to concerns about 

the COVID-19 pandemic.  While the NOTAM has not to iAero’s knowledge been issued, iAero 

and its customers are taking the proactive measure of cancelling the flights due to the COVID-19 

concerns.  As a result, 102 flights will be returned to the charter pool for reallocation. 

 

Dated:  July 22, 2020   Respectfully submitted,    

      
     J. Parker Erkmann  

Julia Brinton 
Cooley LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 842-7800 
(202) 842-7899 (fax) 
perkmann@cooley.com  
jbrinton@cooley.com  

 
Counsel for iAero Airways

mailto:perkmann@cooley.com
mailto:jbrinton@cooley.com


 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notification of Cancellation of iAero Airways 
was served this 22nd day of July, 2020 via email transmission on the following: 

 
Air Carrier/Operator Name Email Address 

Aerocuba, Cubazul Jason E. Maddux jmaddux@ggh-airlaw.com  
American Airlines Robert Wirick robert.wirick@aa.com  
American Airlines John Williams john.b.williams@aa.com  
Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. d/b/a 
World Atlantic Airlines 

John R. Mietus, Jr. john@mietuslaw.com  

Cuba Travel Services Lonnie Anne Pera lpera@kmazuckert.com  
Delta Air Lines Christopher Walker chris.walker@delta.com  
Delta Air Lines Steven Seiden steven.seiden@delta.com  
Delta Air Lines Alex Krulic alex.krulic@delta.com   

 

HavanaAir Mark Elias mark@havanaair.com  
Invicta Group Services, Inc. d/b/a 

   
Drew M. Derco dderco@eckertseamans.com  

Invicta Group Services, Inc. d/b/a 
   

Evelyn D. Sahr esahr@eckertseamans.com  
JetBlue Reese Davidson reese.davidson@jetblue.com  

JetBlue Robert Land robert.land@jetblue.com  

Southwest Robert Kneisley bob.kneisley@wnco.com  
Southwest Leslie Abbott leslie.abbott@wnco.com  
Superior Air  Superior Air  anmartsuperiortravel@yahoo.co

  United Airlines Steve Morrissey steve.morrissey@united.com  
 United Airlines Daniel Weiss dan.weiss@united.com  

Xael Charters Josh Romanow romanow@pillsburylaw.com  
DOT Brett Kruger brett.kruger@dot.gov  

 Info info@airlineinfo.com  
 
        

/s/ Erin Combs_____________ 
       Erin Combs 
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